FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

(in millions of Russian Rubles)

15

The result of the transition is represented as follows:

Future minimum lease payments as at 31 December 2017 as disclosed in the

consolidated financial statements for the year-ended 31 December 2017
During one year 9,188
More than one year, but no more than 5 years 47,200
More than 5 years 13,708

Total 70,096

Reassessment of options to extend and cancel lease contracts (26,074)
Impact of discounting (10,200)

Lease liabilities recognized as at 1 January 2018 33,822

Lease prepayments 64

Right-of-use assets recognized as at 1 January 2018 33,886

Net result as at 1 January 2018 -

Had the Group not applied IFRS 16 in 2018, the Group’s consolidated statement of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018 and consolidated
statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 would have been as follows:

2018 as if
IAS 17 still

applied
IFRS 16

adjustments
2018 as

presented

Revenue 110,874  -  110,874

Cost of sales (74,045)  -  (74,045)

GROSS PROFIT 36,829  -  36,829

Selling, general and administrative expenses (27,011)  1,461  (25,550)
Other operating expenses, net (48)  1  (47)

OPERATING PROFIT 9,770  1,462  11,232

Finance income 5  5  10
Finance expenses (1,824)  (2,603)  (4,427)
Foreign exchange gain, net 106  -  106

PROFIT BEFORE TAX 8,057  (1,136)  6,921

Income tax expense (1,454)  227  (1,227)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 6,603  (909)  5,694

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to
profit or loss

Effect of translation to presentation currency (10)  (33)  (43)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR 6,593  (942)  5,651

Earnings per share

Weighted average number of shares outstanding,
basic and diluted: 737,806,153  -  737,806,153

Earnings per share, basic and diluted
(in Russian Rubles per share) 8.94  (1.22)  7.72

DETSKY MIR GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

(in millions of Russian Rubles)

16

At
31 December

2018 as if
IAS 17 still

applied
IFRS 16

adjustments

At
31 December

2018 as
presented

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property, plant and equipment 9,226  -  9,226
Intangible assets 1,255  -  1,255
Right-of-use assets -  29,606  29,606
Deferred tax assets 1,630  228  1,858
Other non-current assets 227  (94)  133

Total non-current assets 12,338  29,740  42,078

CURRENT ASSETS:
Inventories 35,063  -  35,063
Trade receivables 4,473  -  4,473
Advances paid and other receivables 2,328  (290)  2,038
Prepaid income tax 1  -  1
Cash and cash equivalents 3,335  -  3,335

Total current assets 45,200  (290)  44,910

TOTAL ASSETS 57,538  29,450  86,988

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIT:
Share capital 1  -  1
Treasury shares (214)  -  (214)
Additional paid-in capital 5,793  -  5,793
Accumulated deficit (5,700)  (909)  (6,609)
Currency translation reserve 118  (31)  87

Total deficit (2)  (940)  (942)

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities -  23,706  23,706
Long-term loans and borrowings 8,928  -  8,928
Deferred tax liabilities 152  -  152

Total non-current liabilities 9,080  23,706  32,786

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 29,747  -  29,747
Short-term loans and borrowings and current
portion of long-term loans and borrowings 12,542  -  12,542

Lease liabilities -  6,840  6,840
Advances received, other payables and accrued
expenses 5,094  (156)  4,938

Deferred revenue 720  -  720
Current income tax liability 357  -  357

Total current liabilities 48,460  6,684  55,144

Total liabilities 57,540  30,390  87,930

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 57,538  29,450  86,988

The application of IFRS 16 has an impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows of the
Group.

DETSKY MIR GROUP

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

(in millions of Russian Rubles)

17

Under IFRS 16, lessees must present:

 Short-term lease payments, payments for leases of low-value assets and variable lease

payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability as part of operating

activities;

 Cash paid for the interest portion of lease liability as operating activities or financing

[…]

million and were included in the foreign exchange gain line item in the consolidated statement of
profit and loss and other comprehensive income (2017: RUB 18 million).

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and
monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

 31 December 2018  31 December 2017

 EUR  USD  EUR  USD

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1  5  1  -
Trade and other receivables 4  140  1  139

Total assets 5  145  2  139

Liabilities
Trade and other payables (217)  (7,189)  (150)  (4,308)
Lease liabilities (112)  (295)  -  -

Total liabilities (329)  (7,484)  (150)  (4,308)

Total net position (324)  (7,339)  (148)  (4,169)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The tables below detail the Group’s sensitivity to a strengthening/weakening of the RUB against
the primary foreign currencies of the Group by 20%, which management believes is

an appropriate measure in the current market conditions and which would impact its operations.

 USD  Euro

 Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

2018 +20%  (1,468)  +20%  (65)

 -20%  1,468  -20%  65

 USD  Euro

 Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

Change in
currency

exchange rate,
%

Impact on
profit before

tax

2017 +20%  (834)  +20%  (30)

 -20%  834  -20%  30

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Management believes that this risk is not
significant because as at 31 December 2018 the Group has only 2 credit overdrafts amounted of
RUB 464 million bearing floating interest rates. One of the overdrafts amounted to RUB 451
million was fully repaid in January 2019. As at 31 December 2017 the Group did not have
borrowings or other financial liabilities bearing floating rates.

DETSKY MIR GROUP